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I hereby certify that on November 10, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
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follows: 
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stuartbaggish@hotmail.com  

 
 
      ________________________________  
      Attorney for SFISD 
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601 CAMP CRAFT RD. 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746 
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FAX: (512) 732.9029 

WEB: WWW.EANESISD.NET 
EMAIL: mmay@eanesisd.net 

June 20, 2023 
 
Via Email PDF 
The L  Family 
c/o Stuart Baggish 
Law Office of Stuart Baggish 
12400 West Highway 71, Suite 350-248 
Austin, Texas 78738 
 

Re: Level Two Response—Eanes ISD Board Policy FNG (Local)  
 
Dear L  Family: 

On May 22, 2023, you filed a complaint under Eanes ISD Board Policy FNG (Local).  I 
was appointed as the Level Two hearing officer, and we met to hear your complaint on June 6, 
2023, via Zoom.  In accordance with the requirements of Eanes ISD Board Policy FNG (Local), 
this correspondence constitutes my decision at Level Two. 

 
Summary of Factual Allegations  

The following summarizes the factual allegations as presented in your May 22, 
2023, complaint form: 
 
Your concerns arise from the “May Madness” event, which occurred on Friday, 
May 12, 2023, at Bridge Point Elementary School (BPE). C  L ’s team 
chose black as their team color, even though C  voted for grey. The May 
Madness event typically involves face painting, and no one advised C  or her 
family that choosing black as the team color would present any concerns.  
 
C ’s homeroom teacher for the 2022-2023 school year was Mollie McAllister, 
but the class had a substitute teacher, Katelyn Schueller, on the day of the May 
Madness event. One of C ’s team members had athletic “Eye Black,” and 
members of the black team began applying the Eye Black liberally on their faces 
and other parts of their bodies. For example, C  used the Eye Black stick to 
draw a monkey on her leg because she thought it was cute.  
 
Ms. Schueller, upon seeing that C  covered her entire face in Eye Black, told 
C  that she could not have the Eye Black covering her face the way she did. It 
is alleged that Ms. Schueller told C  and another student whose face was 
similarly covered, “I know your intent was not to be racist, but what you did was 
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racist.” C  and her teammate then tried to remove the Eye Black with toilet 
paper, but this was unsuccessful and caused C  skin irritation. 
 
Then, C  was taken to Rachael Sherman’s office, who is the BPE counselor 
and is African American. C  felt ashamed but did not know how to address 
the situation with Ms. Sherman. C  did not intend any racism with her use of 
the Eye Black but felt as though she was being punished. 
 
C  then went to BPE Principal Sheri Bryant’s office, where it is alleged that 
Ms. Bryant said, “I know your intent wasn’t to be racist, but you were being racist. 
You could have offended other adults in the building. What you did is called Black-
face. That’s offensive. You need to wipe your face off.” Ms. Bryant provided 
C  with moistened wipes to clean her face, which was already inflamed, and 
red. Ms. Bryant told C  that she needed to apologize to Ms. Schueller and 
coached her to apologize “for being racist.” C  was not taken to the nurse for 
treatment of her irritated facial skin. 
 
On Tuesday, May 16, 2023, C  returned to school to find Ms. McAllister was 
back in the homeroom classroom. Ms. McAllister mentioned “students’ 
misbehavior” to the whole class and looked at C  and the other student who 
covered his face with Eye Black when she made this comment. Students 
approached C  at lunchtime to tell her that they believed Ms. McAllister 
directed that comment toward her. 
 
The next day, Wednesday, May 17, 2023, Ms. McAllister reprimanded the entire 
class for purportedly upsetting and offending Ms. Schueller. Ms. McAllister 
required each student to write an apology to Ms. Schueller. Ms. McAllister singled 
out C , took her iPad from her desk, and handed paper to the students to write 
the compulsory apology. Students again approached C  to find out what was 
happening. C ’s parents requested a copy of Camille’s apology letter, but Ms. 
McAllister failed or refused to provide the letter upon request. 
 
You contend that the above-summarized allegations demonstrate violations Texas 
Education Code Sections 28.0022(4)(A)(ii) (prohibiting indoctrination to the effect 
that “an individual by virtue of the individual’s race or sex, is inherently racist, 
sexist, or oppressive, whether consciously or unconsciously”) and 
28.0022(4)(A)(v) (prohibiting indoctrination to the effect that “an individual, by 
virtue of the individual’s race or sex, bears responsibility, blame, or guilt for actions 
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committed by other members of the same race or sex”). Further, you contend that 
the above-summarized allegations consequently violate 19 Texas Administrative 
Code Section 247.2(1)(G), as adopted in Eanes ISD Board Policy DH (Exhibit) 
(Educators’ Code of Ethics Standard 1.7), which provides, “The educator shall 
comply with state regulations, written local school board policies, and other state 
and federal laws.”). 
 
During the Level Two grievance conference on June 6, 2023, your attorney stated 
your intention was to stand on the allegations from the written grievance 
submission rather than providing additional information during the conference. 
Your attorney did take the opportunity to detail the basis for the complaint, but no 
additional information was provided beyond what is stated in the Student and 
Parent Complaint form dated May 22, 2023.  
 

Investigative Findings  
In addition to carefully reviewing the allegations in your May 22, 2023, written 
complaint form and considering the explanation provided during the grievance 
conference, I separately interviewed Ms. Schueller, Ms. McAllister, and Ms. Bryant 
regarding your allegations. My interviews with these witnesses are summarized as 
follows: 
 
Ms. Schueller  
Ms. Schueller was a substitute for Eanes ISD for several years, but this was her first 
time substituting for Ms. McAllister’s fifth grade class. Ms. Schueller was 
unfamiliar with the students in Ms. McAllister’s class, including C . Ms. 
Schueller reported that the students were unruly on May 12, 2023, likely owing to 
having a substitute teacher for the day in conjunction with the excitement of the 
May Madness event. 
 
Students began preparing for May Madness, which included applying face paint. 
Ms. Schueller saw that C  and another student had liberally applied Eye Black 
to cover their faces. This concerned Ms. Schueller because of the race-based 
implications of blackface, but she did not believe that either of the students had any 
racist intent in covering their faces with black paint. Ms. Schueller took the 
opportunity to explain to the students that it can be seen as offensive to people of 
color when non-black people paint their entire faces black. Ms. Schueller denies 
calling either student “racist,” and she was adamant that she did not, at any point, 
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students in the lunchroom about calming down because students were generally 
acting out and were unusually excitable on this date.  
 
Ms. McAllister 
After Ms. McAllister returned to BPE the following week, she spoke to Ms. 
Schueller about her experience substituting for her the previous Friday. Ms. 
Schueller told Ms. McAllister that the class, as a whole, was unruly and seemed to 
take advantage of having a substitute teacher on the day of the May Madness event. 
For example, Ms. McAllister learned students claimed they did not have to finish 
assigned work and were walking around in the classroom. Ms. Schueller did inform 
Ms. McAllister that students went overboard with face and body paint and did 
inform her that some students had painted their entire faces black. Ms. Schueller 
did not tell Ms. McAllister that she thought any students were being racist; rather, 
she reported that the students were just overly excited about the May Day event and 
having a substitute teacher coupled with the day’s fun distraction led to an unruly 
day overall. Ms. Schueller reported that she thought she handled the face-paint 
situation and that with Ms. Bryant’s intervention, there was no further action 
required on Ms. McAllister’s part.  
 
Upon returning to the classroom, Ms. McAllister addressed her class and mentioned 
that she heard that her class acted poorly for Ms. Schueller and took advantage of 
Ms. McAllister’s absence—including by over-applying face paint on their faces 
and bodies. Ms. McAllister informed me that she addressed the whole class at this 
time and that she neither directed her comments to any particular student nor 
addressed any race-based topic. 
 
Over the course of the day, Ms. McAllister heard reports from other BPE staff about 
her classes’ unruly behavior the previous Friday. Ms. McAllister, therefore, asked 
Ms. Schueller if she wanted apologies from her students, but Ms. Schueller declined 
the opportunity. 
 
That said, Ms. McAllister has at times in the past asked her class to write apology 
letters after incidents of misconduct as a reflection exercise. Based on the reports 
of her classes’ misbehavior leading up to the May Madness event, Ms. McAllister 
asked her class to write apology letters to Ms. Schueller to give them an opportunity 
to reflect on their behaviors. Ms. McAllister told her class that Ms. Schueller was 
an adult, and she expected students in her class to respect adults. Also, she told the 
class that Ms. Schueller was their guest, and she knew that her students did not want 
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instead, the reflection activity arose from consistent reports that Ms. McAllister’s class, as a whole, 
was unruly when Ms. Schueller substituted during her absence.    

 
 In consideration of the findings above, I make the following decisions regarding 

your requested remedies: 
 

A. Removal of any and all reference(s) in minor student C  L ’s Eanes 
ISD permanent student record(s) in any way related to her purportedly being 
racist, purportedly acting in a racist manner, and/or purportedly engaging in 
conduct connected with or constituting racism. 
 
Granted. There is no reference in C ’s permanent student record related 
to racism or the circumstances surrounding the May Madness event. Further, 
because no disciplinary action arose from this incident, there is no disciplinary 
record that would be subject to Part 7 of the “Local Schedule SD: Records of 
Public School Districts, 3rd Edition” (13 Texas Administrative Code Section 
7.125(a)(6)). Please note, however, that pursuant to 13 Texas Administrative 
Code Section 7.125(a)(1), entitled “Local Schedule GR: Records Common to 
All Local Governments, Revised 5th Edition,” Eanes ISD must maintain a copy 
of your May 22, 2023, grievance submission, this response, and any document 
generated in any subsequent appeal in this matter for two years from the date of 
the complaint’s resolution. Documents arising from this grievance proceeding, 
however, are not considered permanent academic achievement records for 
purposes of Retention Schedule SD3200-01 in 13 Texas Administrative Code 
Section 7.125(a)(6). 
 

B. McAllister must provide either a face-to-face or written apology to minor 
student C  L  for the impression, express and/or implied, that her 
actions were racist, and for compelling her to write an apology to Schueller 
against her will. 
 
Denied. Ms. McAllister did not direct C , either expressly or impliedly, to 
apologize to Ms. Schueller for being racist. Ms. McAllister required her entire 
class to write apologies to Ms. Schueller because of the numerous reports she 
received of students’ misbehavior on May 12, 2023.  
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tolerated in this District. Eanes ISD Board Policy FFH (Local) “prohibits 
discrimination, including harassment, against any student,” based on race, 
color, or any other characteristic protected by law.  
 
Regarding the allegation that BPE staff engaged in “gaslighting,” my 
investigation did not reveal that any Eanes ISD employee engaged in this, or 
any form, of psychological manipulation.1 Instead, Ms. Schueller and Ms. 
Bryant attempted to explain the reason they asked C  to remove the black 
paint from her face was to prevent others at BPE from taking offense based on 
a misperception that students were wearing blackface. I do not find that either 
adult intended or even attempted to manipulate C , and I do not find that 
their efforts to aid C ’s understanding as to the reason it was advisable to 
remove the black paint from her face was done for purposes of manipulation or 
to achieve some sort of personal advantage. 

F. A representative of Eanes ISD must acknowledge in writing that the L  
family has made significant contributions, including time, effort, skills and 
funds aggregating more than a hundred thousand dollars to organizations that 
promote people of color and/or are led by person(s) of color. 

Granted. Although I do not have personal knowledge of your family’s 
contributions to organizations promoting people of color or that are led by 
people of color, I also have no reason to dispute the L  family’s generosity 
and efforts in this regard. Therefore, as a representative of Eanes ISD, I am 
acknowledging the L  family’s support and contributions to organizations 
promoting and led by people of color based on your family’s contention in this 
grievance.  

G. The L  family was considering donating land and/or funds to Eanes ISD, 
and that matter is currently off-the-table pending the district’s resolution of this 
complaint. 

                                                      
1 Merriam-Webster provides two definitions for “gaslighting”: 

(1) psychological manipulation of a person usually over an extended period of time that causes the victim to 
question the validity of their own thoughts, perception of reality, or memories and typically leads to 
confusion, loss of confidence and self-esteem, uncertainty of one’s emotional or mental stability, and a 
dependency on the perpetrator; and 

(2) the act or practice of grossly misleading someone especially for one’s own advantage. 
htps://www.merriam-webster.com/dic�onary/gasligh�ng  
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Neither Granted nor Denied. As presented, this statement does not request a 
remedy. My hope is that you are satisfied with this response to your grievance, 
but my response is not motivated in any way by your intent (or lack thereof) to 
donate land or funds to Eanes ISD. The District is always grateful for the 
generosity and support of its parents, alumni, and community members, and 
your decision whether or not to donate land or funds to Eanes ISD in the future 
will be respected irrespective of the trajectory of this matter. 
 

To the extent that any remedy requested in the May 22, 2023, grievance submission is not explicitly 
addressed in this response, such request is denied.  
 

In sum, I thank you for bringing your concerns to Eanes ISD’s attention, and I want to take 
this opportunity to state that all feedback I received in investigating this complaint demonstrates 
that C  had no intent to cause offense to anyone on the date of the May Madness event. No 
Eanes ISD employee involved in this matter believes that C  is racist or that she knowingly 
acted in a racist matter. I also acknowledge that C ’s feelings about what happened that day 
and in its aftermath are important and valid, and I remain open to assisting you and your family in 
any way that I can to achieve closure should this response not suffice. Regardless, I hope C  
has a wonderful summer break and a successful transition to middle school, and I wish you and 
your family well.  

To appeal this response, you must file a written notice of appeal with the appropriate 
administrator within the time limits set in FNG (Local).  The necessary forms are available on the 
Eanes ISD website. 
   
 
Sincerely,     

 
Molly T. May  
Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum, Instruction & Assessment 
Eanes ISD 
mmay@eanesisd.net 
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Eanes Independent School District 
Student and Parent Complaints 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE BOARD AT LEVEL THREE 

 
This form must be filled out completely by a student or parent appealing a Level Two decision 
to the Board, in accordance with FNG (LOCAL). Use additional pages if necessary and attach any 
documents you would like considered. 
 
1.  Student Name: C  L   
 
2.  Campus: Bridge Point Elementary School 
 
3.  Home Address:   
 
4.  Home telephone:  
 
5.  To whom did you present this complaint at Level Two? Molly May, Assistant Superintendent   
 

Date of Level Two conference:  June 6, 2023 
 

Date of receipt of Level Two response: June 20, 2023 
 
6.   If you will be represented by a parent or other adult in pursuing your complaint, please 

identify the person representing you. 
 

Name:  Stuart Baggish, attorney at law 
 
Address:  Law Office of Stuart Baggish, 12400 West Highway 71, Suite 350-248, 

Austin, Texas 78738 
 
Telephone:  (512) 828-1001 
 
Email:  stuartbaggish@hotmail.com 

 
7. Please state the reason(s) this complaint is being appealed to Level II?  The Level 2 response 
ignored allegations of material facts contained in Complainant’s Level 2 complaint materials, 
and as a consequence the district’s Level 2 response reached a fictitious result. Please see the 
supplemental Level 3 Complaint materials, attached hereto as Exhibit A. Please address all of 
the material allegations contained therein. 
 
 
_____________________________________  June 30, 2023__________ 
Parent Signature      Date Submitted 
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Level 3 Appeal 
L Complaint 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

(SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL SUPPORTING COMPLAINT) 
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L  Level 3 Appeal Page 2 of 4 
Eanes ISD FNG(Local) 
Supplemental Material Supporting Complaint 
 

The following is given in support of the parents’ complaint: 
 
Eanes Independent School District’s (“Eanes ISD”) June 20, 2023 Response (the “Response”), 
written by Assistant Superintendent Molly May, to parents J  and K  L ’s May 24, 2023 
Level 2 Complaint (filed erroneously as a Level 1 complaint, and hereafter referred to as the 
“Complaint”) is incomplete, inaccurate and denies complainants the most important relief that 
they seek, which is for Eanes ISD to apologize to one of its elementary school students (C  
L ) for district employees mistreating her as if the she was a racist or committed a racist act, 
despite there being an utter lack of racist intent.  
 
There is no such thing as racism without intentional race-hatred. There are no racist acts 
without racist intent. Holding otherwise would open a Pandora’s box of false accusations 
leading inevitably to the vilification innocent individuals, distracting limited resources from 
legitimate educational pursuits and devoting them wrongly to unjust scapegoating.  
 
The treatment of minor student C  L as if she is racist or committed a racist act, 
despite a complete lack of racist intent, violates Texas Education Code Section 28.0022(4)(A)(ii) 
(prohibiting indoctrination to the effect that “an individual, by virtue of the individual's race or 
sex, is inherently racist, sexist, or oppressive, whether consciously or unconsciously”) and Texas 
Education Code Section 28.0022(4)(A)(v) (prohibiting indoctrination to the effect that “an 
individual, by virtue of the individual's race or sex, bears responsibility, blame, or guilt for 
actions committed by other members of the same race or sex”), and consequently violates Title 
19 (Education) of the Texas Administrative Code Section 247.2(1)(G), which is included in Eanes 
ISD Board Policy DH(Exhibit) (Educators’ Code of Ethics Standard 1.7, which provides, verbatim 
and in its entirety: “The educator shall comply with state regulations, written local school board 
policies, and other state and federal laws.”) 
 
Eanes ISD’s Response white-washed the incident, as if it was a teaching opportunity to focus on 
the subject of blackface, generally, despite doing nothing to teach the lesson when it mattered 
most, prior to the members of student C  L ’s team painting their faces using their 
team color, which was black, just like all of the other teams painting their faces the color that 
their respective team had chosen in advance, with the teacher’s complete knowledge.  
 
Eanes ISD knew or reasonably should have known in advance what was going to happen on the 
day of May Madness (May 12, 2023) at Bridgepoint Elementary School (“BPE”), based on prior 
experience and common knowledge at the school. But instead, they acted as if there was no 
issue, and then surprised minor student C  L  as if she had precipitated an eminently 
foreseeable problem, when all she did was paint her face the team color like every other 
student on her team did, and like every other student on every other team did. 
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Eanes ISD FNG(Local) 
Supplemental Material Supporting Complaint 
 

The lack of foresight by Eanes ISD employees leading up to May Madness, and their 
overreaction once May Madness arrived, is appalling. The question is why people so obviously 
devoid of common sense, restraint and decency are entrusted to teach the students in Eanes 
ISD at all. 
 
In its Response, Eanes ISD disregards the student victim C  L ’s clear assertion that she 
was directed to apologize for committing a racist act, despite lacking racist intent. On May 12, 
2023, Principal Sheri Bryant orally directed C  L  to state to substitute teacher Katelyn 
Schueller “I’m sorry for being racist.” On May 17, 2023 teacher Mollie McAllister directed 
C  L  to write an apology letter to Schueller, involved the entire class in doing so, and 
singled out C  L  by confiscating only her iPad. Eanes ISD’s Response denying that 
C  L  was directed to apologize for racism treats victim C  L  as a liar, based on 
an ”investigation” that is incomplete and wholly biased. Rather than resolving things, this 
exacerbates them.   
 
Notably, Eanes ISD’s Response does not indicate that Assistant Superintendent Molly May 
interviewed any other students from the class about the veracity of C  L ’s allegations, 
as if the district prefers not to know what actually happened. That attitude is highly prejudiced 
against C  L , who is learning prejudice by Eanes ISD’s example, all the while the district 
emptily purports to oppose prejudice. 
 
As written, Eanes ISD’s Response makes no sense. Why was C  L  sent to counselor 
Rachael Sherman’s office to remove the Eye Black? Why was she not sent to the school nurse? 
Do counselors keep in their offices facial cleansers capable of removing oil-based face paint? Or 
are school nurses more likely to do that? Why was C  L  sent from Ms. Sherman’s office 
to Principal Bryant’s office at all? Is she supposed to have fixed things, or made them worse? 
 
By telling an elementary school student such as C  L  that her actions are racist, Eanes 
ISD employees at the very least implied unmistakably that C  L  was racist. The coerced 
apologies underscored that message. 
 
The problem here is not anything that C  L  did. The problem is the witch-hunt that 
Eanes ISD employees felt positively (at the time) about pursuing against an innocent child. 
 
C  L  deserves an apology for being subjected to that, rather than boilerplate 
concessions of the type contained on Page 8 at Part C and on Page 9 at Part F of Eanes ISD’s 
Response, which are bereft of contrition for making the most toxic accusation against a child 
without any basis for doing so.  
 
Because Eanes ISD’s Response denies wrongdoing by Ms. McAllister based on her word alone, 
without having interviewed any other students, the relief requested on Page 7 at Part B should 
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Eanes ISD FNG(Local) 
Supplemental Material Supporting Complaint 
 

not be denied, but granted once Eanes ISD interviews the students and determines that C  
L  did not lie about what happened.   
 
Likewise, the relief requested on Page 8 at Part D of Eanes ISD’s Response is denied as moot, 
but that too is wrong. The issue has not been resolved. Ms. Schueller has simply left the 
district’s employment. The district still has the authority to make a decision about what she did 
when she was employed by the district, and to condemn it, as applicable. The district is 
requested to do so. 
 
The district’s Response is evasive, as a whole. It is the opposite of accountability, and to the 
extent it denies the relief requested, requires reversal on appeal. 
 
The content of  complainant’s May 24, 2023 Complaint is here incorporated by reference as if 
fully set forth verbatim. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 

By the Complainants, J  L  and K  L ,  
parents of Eanes ISD minor student C  L , 
by their counsel of record representing them here: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Stuart Baggish 
Law Office of Stuart Baggish 
12400 West Highway 71, Suite 350-248 
Austin, Texas 78738 
Tel: (512) 828-1001 
Email: stuartbaggish@hotmail.com  
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2023-08-25 SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT 
TO THE EANES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

BY THE FAMILY OF MINOR STUDENT C  L  
 
On Friday, May 12, 2023, minor student C  L  went to school at Bridge Point 
Elementary (BPE) in the Eanes Independent School District (EISD) for the annual “May 
Madness” celebration. Her team-color was black, and like all other student teams did, 
irrespective of their team color, she and her fellow teammates (who were not disciplined) 
painted their team color on their faces. There was nothing racist about it. That did not prevent 
social-justice warrior teacher Katelyn Joanee Schueller, who was substituting for teacher Mollie 
McAllister that day, from treating it like it was the end of the world, which it was not.  
 
Schueller, McAllister and BPE principal Sheri Bryant each had a role to play in the bizarre star-
chamber proceedings against 11-year old C  L  (as explained below, who was seriously 
medically ill at the time), without her parents’ involvement. The details of Schueller, McAllister 
and Bryant’s specific acts and omissions are stated in the L s’ complaint and/or appeal 
papers, which are all here incorporated by reference as if fully stated verbatim. 
 
What nobody knew but has since been determined over the course of the summer of 2023, is 
that, at all times relevant to this complaint, based on Hemoglobin A1c blood test results 
extrapolated by C  L ’s endocrinologist, since at least early April 2023, she was 
suffering from untreated Type 1 (Insulin-Dependent) Diabetes Mellitus (IDDM), which is a 
chronic, debilitating, relentless, life-controlling medical condition that puts people in life-
threatening condition every day in practically every hospital across America. C  L  had 
that condition during “May Madness” and was receiving no treatment for it yet, at that time. 
 
Because the cells called the Islets of Langerhans in C  L ’s pancreas permanently 
stopped endogenous (internal) production of the hormone insulin, which regulates blood 
glucose and energy levels in the body, from now on, at all times, C  L  utterly depends 
on exogenous (externally-sourced) insulin injections to survive. She must precisely balance 
injected insulin against carbohydrate intake and work (including physical exertion and 
psychological stress), in order to titrate precisely her constantly fluctuating blood glucose levels 
(BGL) between normal limits (80 mg/dL to 120 mg/dL). If she does not, she risks going into 
sudden hypoglycemic shock (low BGL), or at the other end of the scale, hyperglycemic diabetic 
coma (high BGL), either of which necessitates emergency medical technicians (EMTs) to restore 
her to consciousness and save her life. 
 
Though C  L had undiagnosed and untreated IDDM the entire time of the “May 
Madness” fiasco, her parents were unaware of it. While she was at school, however, C  
L  was exhibiting symptoms to her teachers, who failed to recognize what was happening. 
C  L  frequently asked her teachers for permission to go to the restroom to urinate, to 
flush excess glucose from her system, but McAllister refused those requests, and told C  
L  that she had to wait until lunchtime. It was as if McAllister believed that, despite C  
L  being an excellent and well-disciplined student, and despite McAllister lacking any basis 
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to suspect subterfuge, C L  must have wanted to go to the bathroom for non-toileting 
reasons, when she had a genuine and serious medical need to use the toilet frequently. 
Because her body was attempting to dilute with water the dangerously high levels of glucose in 
her blood, C  L  was drinking huge amounts of water and having to void her bladder 
frequently, which is a tell-tale initial symptom of undiagnosed IDDM, and a dangerous, 
medically emergent condition called ketoacidosis. Because C  L  was only asking for 
permission to use the bathroom at school, and not at home, her parents were unaware this was 
happening, and the circumstances combined to deprive C  L ’s parents of the ability to 
take action immediately and get C  L  regulated on insulin therapy, as she needed, as 
soon as possible. 
 
Because McAllister, Schueller and Bryant were so busy with their purportedly anti-racist witch 
hunt, about which everyone agrees involved no racism by C  L , they never noticed 
C  L ’s symptoms, and missed the only opportunity to report the symptoms to her 
parents. As a result, she experienced physical discomfort and extreme fatigue while having to 
endure, rather than medically treat, her urgent situation as an uncontrolled Type 1 diabetic. 
 
Symptoms of untreated IDDM include internal nervous burning sensation and circulatory 
failures due to blood acidification, persistent thirst and hunger, urinary frequency, acetone 
breath, sinus mucous membrane irritation, pain, fatigue, eye damage, vision distortion, risk of 
amputation, loss of consciousness, and risk of coma potentially leading to death. C  L  
experienced many of these symptoms herself. It was a terrible time for her, and it was made 
worse unnecessarily because her EISD teachers and principal at BPE felt they needed to signal 
their anti-racist virtue. 
 
There was no racism by C  L . 
 
She was nevertheless unjustly treated as if she was racist. 
 
C  L ’s physical deterioration was ignored. 
 
The EISD board should make an apology for BPE teachers and administrators confusing and 
psychologically abusing minor student C  L , who – while she was stricken with and 
suffering from a serious disease that had yet to be diagnosed – falsely accused her of engaging 
in what she and her fellow students understand to be the worst behavior of which one can be 
accused: racism. 
 
The uncontroverted facts establish dispositively that C  L  never had a single racist 
thought in her mind.  
 
This district made minor student C  L  feel despicable about herself because McAllister, 
Schueller and Bryant cared more about fighting phantoms than they cared about being decent 
people.  
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McAllister, Schueller and Bryant’s quixotic obsession with fighting non-existent racism made 
them antagonistic and neglectful teachers that day and in the immediate aftermath.  
 
Title 19 (Education) of the Texas Administrative Code at Section 247.1(e)(1) provides, in 
relevant part, as follows: 
 

(1) Abuse--Includes the following acts or omissions: 
 

    (A) mental or emotional injury to a student or minor that results in an 
observable and material impairment in the student's or minor's development, 
learning, or psychological functioning; [and] 
 
    (B) causing or permitting a student or minor to be in a situation in which the 
student or minor sustains a mental or emotional injury that results in an 
observable and material impairment in the student's or minor's development, 
learning, or psychological functioning. . . . 

 
Repeatedly telling C  L  that she did a racist thing, while she had no racist intent, 
impaired her psychological functioning. By psychologically injuring C  L , or causing or 
permitting her psychological functioning impairment to exist, the individuals involved 
committed abuse (19 Tex. Admin. Code § 247.1(e)(1)), and are subject to potential discipline 
against their teaching licenses, under Title 19 (Education) of the Texas Administrative Code at 
Section 247.2(3)(E) (“The educator shall not intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly engage in 
physical mistreatment, neglect, or abuse of a student or minor”); Eanes ISD Bd. Pol. DH(Exhibit) 
Standard 3.5. 
 
It is our hope that this abuse never happens again.  
 
EISD cannot afford to carry on this way. It has a reputation for excellence, and if the district 
allows that reputation to suffer, children will suffer, property values will decline, tax revenues 
will diminish, and informed families will settle in Lake Travis Independent School District instead 
of EISD. 
 
Nobody wants that. 
 
It costs nothing for EISD to apologize to minor student C  L . 
 
If an appropriate apology is not made, then the L  family will have no choice but to file a 
complaint with the Texas Education Agency (TEA) seeking discipline by the State Board for 
Educator Certification (SBEC) against Schueller, McAllister and/or Bryant for their abuse, among 
other things (e.g., civil lawsuit for equitable, injunctive and/or declaratory relief).  
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Such an apology would go a long way toward restoring normalcy to C  L ’s 
psychological condition, which was wrongly traumatized and abused by EISD teachers and 
administrators during and after “May Madness” at BPE. 
 
Not simply does justice need to be done, but more importantly it must be seen to be done.  
 
Not just students are paying close attention to how the EISD board handles this matter. 
 
Complainants respectfully request the following: 
 

1. C  L  deserves an apology for being subjected to a false accusation of racism, 
rather than boilerplate concessions of the type contained on Page 8 at Part C and on 
Page 9 at Part F of Eanes ISD’s Response, which are bereft of contrition for making the 
most toxic disparagement of a child without any basis for doing so.  
 
Complainants request that EISD apologize to C  L . 

 
2. The relief requested on Page 7 at Part B of Eanes ISD’s Response should not be denied, 

but granted once Eanes ISD interviews the students and determines that C  L  
did not lie about what happened.  
 
Complainants request that McAllister be directed to apologize to C  L . 

 
3. The relief requested on Page 8 at Part D of Eanes ISD’s Response should not have been 

denied as moot, because the issue has not been resolved. Despite Schueller leaving the 
district’s employment, the district still has the authority to decide Schueller’s actions 
were wrongful, and condemn them. Because Schueller is no longer employed by Eanes 
ISD, she will not be subject to any sanction by Eanes ISD against her personal life, liberty 
or property interests, so she has no due process right to be heard as Eanes ISD would 
decide for its own internal operating purposes merely that employee conduct such as 
that committed by Schueller violates Eanes ISD Board Policy. 
 
Complainants request that Eanes ISD determine that Schueller violated Standard 1.7 of 
Eanes ISD Board Policy DH(Exhibit); Title 19 (Education) Texas Administrative Code 
Section 247.2(1)(G); and Education Code Section 28.0022(4)(A)(v). 
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Cory Rush 
3700 Buffalo Speedway, Suite 500 
Houston, Texas 77098 
713-993-7060 (Main) 
713-993-7066 (Direct) 
crush@snll-law.com  
 
  

 
August 30, 2023 

 
Eanes Independent School District Board of Trustees 
c/o Audrey Shakra Hipp, General Counsel 
601 Camp Craft Road 
Austin, Texas 78746 
 

Via Email PDF 
                   

Re: Administration’s Level Three Statement – Board Policy FNG (Local) (C.L.) 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
 Thank you for considering the Administration’s position in the Board Policy FNG 
(Local) grievance brought by the family of C.L. For the reasons presented in the thorough Level 
Two response and as further explained below, the Administration respectfully requests that the 
Board uphold Assistant Superintendent Molly May’s Level Two response and deny C.L.’s 
grievance. 
 
 The circumstances underlying the original complaint, as determined during the Level 
Two investigation, are straightforward. Bridgepoint Elementary School held the annual “May 
Madness” event on Friday, May 12, 2023. C.L. was on the team with the team color of black. 
C.L. and one other student were overzealous with the use of the oil-based paint commonly used 
by athletes under their eyes, which resembled blackface. The substitute teacher, Katelyn 
Schueler, and the campus principal, Sheri Bryant, separately counseled C.L. and the other 
student that their use of black paint in this manner could be seen as offensive. Ms. May’s 
interviews with both Ms. Schueller and Ms. Bryant confirmed that neither adult believed that 
C.L. or the other student had any intent to be racist or otherwise offensive; rather, they used 
this as a learning opportunity so that both students would understand why they were being 
asked to remove the black paint from their faces. Finally, the following week, when the 
classroom teacher Mollie McAlister returned and received reports about her classroom’s rowdy 
behavior during May Madness under a substitute’s supervision, she had her entire class engage 
in an exercise where they wrote Ms. Schueler and apology. This exercise was not punitive and 
was not directed at C.L. or any other student. Once again, the adult in the scenario took a 
negative situation (students acting up with a substitute teacher) and used it as a learning 
opportunity to reflect on the expectation that students treat adults in general and guests, like 
Ms. Schueler, with respect. 
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 The paragraph above briefly encapsulates Ms. May’s thorough investigation into what 
happened in the time surrounding May Madness. No Eanes ISD employee involved believed 
that C.L. or her classmate acted with racist intent. Ms. Schuler and Ms. Bryant gave sound 
advice to C.L. and the other student about how non-black people should not paint their faces 
black because of the offensive history surrounding blackface minstrelsy in this country. Ms. 
Bryant, upon returning to campus and learning from several sources that her class acted unruly 
in her absence, had her class, as a whole, reflect on their behavior and write apologies to Ms. 
Schueler, either individually or on behalf of the class as a whole. Ms. Bryant did not direct any 
student what to say in his or her apology, including C.L., and certainly did not instruct any 
student to apologize for being racist. 
 
 C.L.’s family, however, did not try to speak with any of the adults involved in the above-
described scenario in an effort to resolve any disputes or address C.L.’s hurt feelings or 
misunderstandings about what happened in and around May Madness; instead, they filed this 
grievance, accusing the current and former Eanes ISD employees of being “social-justice 
warriors.” To be clear, the Board should reject the invitation to make this dispute a fight about 
“wokeness” versus “white fragility”; instead, this matter is, and has always been, about adult 
professionals intervening in what could have been a highly disruptive situation and taking the 
opportunity to teach children that, regardless of lacking any intent to do so, sometimes actions 
can be perceived as offensive because of historical context. If it seems uncontroversial that 
blackface can be viewed as offensive, that is because it is. The bottom line is that C.L. was 
never viewed as “racist” by any Eanes ISD employee; rather, C.L. and her classmate were 
instructed to remove the face paint so that they would not cause anyone to become offended 
regardless of the unanimous belief that the students involved meant no offense. 
 
 Ms. May’s Level Two decision shows that she took the family’s complaint seriously, 
that she fully investigated the allegations, and that she was thoughtful in her response to the 
family’s requested remedies. Regardless, C.L.’s family now appeals to Level Three, and in the 
supplemental brief submitted to the Board, discloses that unbeknownst to C.L.’s family until 
being diagnosed this summer, C.L. has been suffering from Type 1 diabetes. On behalf of the 
Administration, it is saddening that C.L. will have to endure the symptoms and ongoing 
treatment for the condition, and although it is beyond dispute that this presents a tough situation 
for C.L. and her family, it is heartening that she will get the help and treatment she requires. 
That said, as C.L.’s latent health condition was unknown to everyone, even C.L.’s family, when 
this matter was pending at Level Two, the Administration will not respond to the apparent 
attempt weaponize C.L.’s newly diagnosed condition as a disparagement tool against Eanes 
ISD employees at Level Three. 
 
  All in all, Ms. May’s Level Two decision is fully supported by the record, and nothing 
in this Level Three appeal or the supplemental briefing demonstrates otherwise. Educational 
professionals appropriately intervened to ensure that students did not act in a way that could 
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negatively impact them or the learning environment based on even a misperception of racist 
intent. Nothing disciplinary happened to C.L., no one involved in this matter believes C.L. to 
have acted with racist intent, and Ms. May provided C.L. and her family with remedies at Level 
Two that should have resolved this dispute. Although it is unfortunate that this grievance 
presses on with saber-rattling about litigation that would exist on the fringes of the “War on 
Woke,” the Board should rest assured that affirming the Level Two decision would not amount 
to picking a side in any “culture war”; rather, affirming the Level Two decision would support 
Eanes ISD professionals who turned a potentially fraught situation into a non-punitive, learning 
opportunity. This is why the Administration respectfully requests that the Board affirm the 
Level Two decision and deny this Level Three grievance without the necessity of an oral 
hearing. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 

        
        

Cory Rush 
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In this policy, the terms “complaint” and “grievance” shall have the 
same meaning.

Student or parent complaints shall be filed in accordance with this 
policy, except as required by the processes listed below. Some of 
these policies require appeals to be submitted in accordance with 
FNG after the relevant complaint process:

1. Complaints alleging discrimination or harassment based on 
race, color, religion, sex (including biological sex, gender 
identity, sexual orientation, and gender stereotypes), gender, 
national origin, age, or disability shall be submitted in accor-
dance with FFH.

2. Complaints concerning dating violence shall be submitted in 
accordance with FFH.

3. Complaints concerning retaliation related to discrimination 
and harassment shall be submitted in accordance with FFH.

4. Complaints concerning bullying or retaliation related to bully-
ing shall be submitted in accordance with FFI.

5. Complaints concerning failure to award credit or a final grade 
on the basis of attendance shall be submitted in accordance 
with FEC.

6. Complaints concerning removal to a disciplinary alternative 
education program shall be submitted in accordance with the 
Student Code of Conduct.

7. Complaints concerning expulsion shall be submitted in accor-
dance with FOD and the Student Code of Conduct.

8. Complaints concerning any final decisions of the gifted and 
talented selection committee regarding selection for or exit 
from the gifted program shall be submitted in accordance with 
EHBB.

9. Complaints within the scope of Section 504, including com-
plaints concerning identification, evaluation, or educational 
placement of a student with a disability, shall be submitted in 
accordance with FB and the procedural safeguards hand-
book.

10. Complaints within the scope of the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act, including complaints concerning identification, 
evaluation, educational placement, or discipline of a student 
with a disability, shall be submitted in accordance with 
EHBAE, FOF, and the procedural safeguards handbook pro-
vided to parents of all students referred to special education.

Complaints

Other Complaint 
Processes

Parents v. Eanes ISD Docket No. 010-R10-10-2023 031



Eanes ISD
227909

STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES FNG
STUDENT AND PARENT COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES (LOCAL)

DATE ISSUED: 1/13/2023  2 of 7
UPDATE 120
FNG(LOCAL)-X

Adopted:
4/25/2023

11. Complaints concerning instructional resources shall be sub-
mitted in accordance with the EF series.

12. Complaints concerning a commissioned peace officer who is 
an employee of the District shall be submitted in accordance 
with CKE.

13. Complaints concerning intradistrict transfers or campus as-
signment shall be submitted in accordance with FDB.

14. Complaints concerning admission, placement, or services 
provided for a homeless student shall be submitted in accor-
dance with FDC.

15. Complaints concerning disputes regarding a student’s eligibil-
ity for free or reduced-priced meal programs shall be submit-
ted in accordance with COB.

16. Complaints concerning consequences administered pursuant 
to the extracurricular code of conduct (ECC) shall be submit-
ted in accordance with the ECC and the applicable appeal 
process. 

Complaints regarding refusal of entry to or ejection from District 
property based on Education Code 37.105 shall be filed in accor-
dance with this policy. However, the timelines shall be adjusted as 
necessary to permit the complainant to address the Board in per-
son within 90 calendar days of filing the initial complaint, unless the 
complaint is resolved before the Board considers it. [See GKA(LE-
GAL)]

The District shall inform students and parents of this policy through 
appropriate District publications.

The Board encourages students and parents to discuss their con-
cerns with the appropriate teacher, principal, or other campus ad-
ministrator who has the authority to address the concerns. Con-
cerns should be expressed as soon as possible to allow early 
resolution at the lowest possible administrative level.

Informal resolution shall be encouraged but shall not extend any 
deadlines in this policy, except by mutual written consent.

A student or parent may initiate the formal process described be-
low by timely filing a written complaint form.

Even after initiating the formal complaint process, students and 
parents are encouraged to seek informal resolution of their con-
cerns. A student or parent whose concerns are resolved may with-
draw a formal complaint at any time.

Notice to Students 
and Parents

Guiding Principles
Informal Process

Formal Process
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The process described in this policy shall not be construed to cre-
ate new or additional rights beyond those granted by law or Board 
policy, nor to require a full evidentiary hearing or “mini-trial” at any 
level.

Neither the Board nor any District employee shall unlawfully retali-
ate against any student or parent for bringing a concern or com-
plaint.

Complaint forms and appeal notices may be filed by hand-delivery, 
by electronic communication, including email and fax, or by U.S. 
Mail. Hand-delivered filings shall be timely filed if received by the 
appropriate administrator or designee by the close of business on 
the deadline. Filings submitted by electronic communication shall 
be timely filed if they are received by the close of business on the 
deadline, as indicated by the date/time shown on the electronic 
communication. Mail filings shall be timely filed if they are post-
marked by U.S. Mail on or before the deadline and received by the 
appropriate administrator or designated representative no more 
than three days after the deadline.

The District shall make reasonable attempts to schedule any con-
ferences at a mutually agreeable time. If a student or parent fails to 
appear at a scheduled conference, the District may hold the con-
ference and issue a decision in the student’s or parent’s absence.

At Levels One and Two, “response” shall mean a written communi-
cation to the student or parent from the appropriate administrator. 
Responses may be hand-delivered, sent by electronic communica-
tion to the student’s or parent’s email address of record, or sent by 
U.S. Mail to the student’s or parent’s mailing address of record. 
Mailed responses shall be timely if they are postmarked by U.S. 
Mail on or before the deadline. 

“Days” shall mean District business days, unless otherwise noted. 
In calculating timelines under this policy, the day a document is 
filed is “day zero.” The following business day is “day one.” 

“Representative” shall mean any person who or organization that is 
designated by the student or parent to represent the student or 
parent in the complaint process. A student may be represented by 
an adult at any level of the complaint.

The student or parent may designate a representative through writ-
ten notice to the District at any level of this process. If the student 
or parent designates a representative with fewer than three days’ 
notice to the District before a scheduled conference or hearing, the 
District may reschedule the conference or hearing to a later date, if 

Freedom from 
Retaliation

General Provisions
Filing

Scheduling 
Conferences

Response

Days

Representative
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desired, in order to include the District’s counsel. The District may 
be represented by counsel at any level of the process.

Complaints arising out of an event or a series of related events 
shall be addressed in one complaint. A student or parent shall not 
file separate or serial complaints arising from any event or series of 
events that have been or could have been addressed in a previous 
complaint.

All time limits shall be strictly followed unless modified by mutual 
written consent.

If a complaint form or appeal notice is not timely filed, the com-
plaint may be dismissed, on written notice to the student or parent, 
at any point during the complaint process. The student or parent 
may appeal the dismissal by seeking review in writing within ten 
days from the date of the written dismissal notice, starting at the 
level at which the complaint was dismissed. Such appeal shall be 
limited to the issue of timeliness.

Each party shall pay its own costs incurred in the course of the 
complaint.

Complaints and appeals under this policy shall be submitted in 
writing on a form provided by the District.

Copies of any documents that support the complaint should be at-
tached to the complaint form. If the student or parent does not 
have copies of these documents, copies may be presented at the 
Level One conference, if one is held. After the Level One process, 
no new documents may be submitted by the student or parent un-
less the student or parent did not know the documents existed be-
fore the Level One process.

A complaint or appeal form that is incomplete in any material as-
pect may be dismissed but may be refiled with all the required in-
formation if the refiling is within the designated time for filing.

Complaint forms must be filed:

1. Within 15 days of the date the student or parent first knew, or 
with reasonable diligence should have known, of the decision 
or action giving rise to the complaint or grievance; and

2. With the lowest level administrator who has the authority to 
remedy the alleged problem.

In most circumstances, students and parents shall file Level 
One complaints with the campus principal.

Consolidating 
Complaints

Untimely Filings

Costs Incurred

Complaint and 
Appeal Forms

Level One
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If the only administrator who has authority to remedy the al-
leged problem is the Superintendent or designee, the com-
plaint may begin at Level Two following the procedure, includ-
ing deadlines, for filing the complaint form at Level One.

If the complaint is not filed with the appropriate administrator, the 
receiving administrator must note the date and time the complaint 
form was received and immediately forward the complaint form to 
the appropriate administrator.

The appropriate administrator shall investigate as necessary and 
may schedule a conference with the student or parent. The confer-
ence, if determined to be appropriate, shall be held within ten days 
after receipt of the written complaint. If the conference is held, the 
administrator may set reasonable time limits for the conference.

Absent extenuating circumstances, and when a conference is held, 
the administrator shall provide the student or parent a written re-
sponse within ten days following the conference. If a conference is 
not held, the administrator shall provide the student or parent a 
written response within ten days following the receipt of the com-
plaint. The written response shall set forth the basis of the deci-
sion. In reaching a decision, the administrator may consider infor-
mation provided at the Level One conference and any other 
relevant documents or information the administrator believes will 
help resolve the complaint. 

If the student or parent did not receive the relief requested at Level 
One or if the time for a response has expired, the student or parent 
may appeal the Level One decision to the Superintendent or de-
signee.

The appeal notice must be filed in writing, on a form provided by 
the District, within ten days of the date of the written Level One re-
sponse or, if no response was received, within ten days of the 
Level One response deadline. 

After receiving notice of the appeal, the Level One administrator 
shall prepare and forward a record of the Level One complaint to 
the Level Two administrator. The student or parent may request a 
copy of the Level One record.

The Level One record shall include:

1. The original complaint form and any attachments.

2. All other documents submitted by the student or parent at 
Level One.

Level Two
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3. The written response issued at Level One and any attach-
ments.

4. All other documents relied upon by the Level One administra-
tor in reaching the Level One decision.

The Superintendent or designee shall consider the written appeal 
and may schedule a conference within ten days after the appeal 
notice is filed. The Level Two administrator shall consider only the 
issues and documents considered at Level One. For the Level Two 
process, the student or parent may provide information concerning 
any documents or information relied upon by the administration for 
the Level One decision. If a conference is held, the Superintendent 
or designee may set reasonable time limits for the conference.

If a conference is held, the Superintendent or designee shall pro-
vide the student or parent a written response within ten days fol-
lowing the conference. If a conference is not held, the Superinten-
dent or designee shall provide the student or parent a written 
response within ten days following receipt of the complaint. The 
written response shall set forth the basis of the decision. In reach-
ing a decision, the Superintendent or designee may consider the 
Level One record, information provided in the Level Two process, 
and any other relevant documents or information the Superinten-
dent or designee believes will help resolve the complaint.

Recordings of the Level One and Level Two conferences, if any, 
shall be maintained with the Level One and Level Two records.

If the student or parent did not receive the relief requested at Level 
Two or if the time for a response has expired, the student or parent 
may appeal the decision to the Board.

The appeal notice must be filed in writing, on a form provided by 
the District, within ten days of the date of the written Level Two re-
sponse or, if no response was received, within ten days of the 
Level Two response deadline.

The Superintendent or designee shall inform the student or parent 
of the date, time, and place of the Board meeting at which the com-
plaint will be on the agenda.

The Superintendent or designee shall provide the Board the record 
of the Level Two appeal. The student or parent may request a copy 
of the Level Two record.

The Level Two record shall include:

1. The Level One record.

2. The notice of appeal from Level One to Level Two.

Level Three
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3. The written response issued at Level Two and any attach-
ments.

4. All other documents relied upon by the administration in 
reaching the Level Two decision.

The appeal shall be limited to the issues and documents consid-
ered at Level Two, except that if at the Level Three Board meeting 
the administration intends to rely on evidence not included in the 
Level Two record, the administration shall provide the student or 
parent notice of the nature of the evidence at least three days be-
fore the Board meeting.

The District shall determine whether the complaint will be pre-
sented in open or closed meeting in accordance with the Texas 
Open Meetings Act and other applicable law. [See BE]

The presiding officer shall determine if oral presentations will be 
made and may set reasonable time limits and guidelines for the 
presentation, including an opportunity for the student or parent and 
administration to each make a presentation and provide rebuttal 
and an opportunity for questioning by the Board. The Board shall 
read the written documentation and/or hear the complaint and may 
request that the administration provide an explanation for the deci-
sions at the preceding levels.

In addition to any other record of the Board meeting required by 
law, the Board shall prepare a separate record of the Level Three 
proceedings. The Level Three proceedings, including the presenta-
tion by the student or parent or the student’s representative, if one 
is named; any presentation from the administration; and questions 
from the Board with responses; shall be recorded by audio record-
ing, video/audio recording, or court reporter.

The Board shall then consider the complaint. It may give notice of 
its decision orally or in writing at any time up to and including the 
next regularly scheduled Board meeting. If the Board does not 
make a decision regarding the complaint by the end of the next 
regularly scheduled meeting, the lack of a response by the Board 
upholds the administrative decision at Level Two.
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Agenda of Special Meeting
Tuesday, September 5, 2023, 6:00 PM
Eanes ISD Board of Trustees
Board Room, S. Don Rogers Administration Building,
601 Camp Craft Road, Austin, Texas 78746

The Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Eanes Independent School District will be held Tuesday,
September 5, 2023, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Board Room, S. Don Rogers Administration Building, 601
Camp Craft Road, Austin, Texas 78746.
This meeting will be conducted in person and live streamed to the public. Attendance is offered on a first
come, first serve basis until room capacity is reached (45 audience members). Upon guest arrival, tickets
will be distributed on a first come, first serve basis to reserve your seat. All guests must be in a seat,
standing is not permitted. The doors to the Board Room will open at 5:30 PM. Open Forum speakers must
sign up in advance at the link below and all comments will be made in person. See more information
regarding Open Forum in the agenda below.
LIVE STREAM LINK

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed
below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.
Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at
one time.
An electronic copy of the agenda packet may be viewed at the following link /Portal/ An audio recording of
the meeting will be available on the District’s website subsequent to the meeting.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ESTABLISH A QUORUM

3. OPEN FORUM ON CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEM
Individuals wishing to address the Board of Trustees during Open Forum are
required to sign-up by 12:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting. Each speaker has a
time limit of one (1) to three (3) minutes, which will be decided at the Board Meeting
in order to accommodate all registered speakers. Specific factual information and
recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but Board
Members and the Superintendent cannot answer questions or concerns posed by
individuals during Open Forum. Please be aware that the audio of Open Forum is
recorded as part of the recording of the entire meeting and is published on the
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District's website without alteration. A person who chooses to speak in Open Forum
is consenting to the online publication of their comments.

The Board will hear individuals wishing to address the closed session agenda item in
advance of closed session.

To sign-up to speak during Open Forum, please use the following link:

OPEN FORUM COMMENT SIGN UP LINK.

For more information, please see Board Policy at
https://pol.tasb.org/Policy/Download/1151?filename=BED(LOCAL).pdf

4. CLOSED SESSION

4.1 Texas Government Code 551.071 - Consultation with Board
Attorney Regarding Pending or Contemplated Litigation and
Matters as Authorized by Law
1. Level Three Appeal of FNG (Local) Parent/Student Grievance

5. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION (Approximately 7:00 PM)

6. DISCUSSION/ACTION

6.1 Discuss and take potential action on Student Grievance based
on written arguments for the Board to consider.
ACTION SHEET Grievance

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

8. OPEN FORUM
Individuals wishing to address the Board of Trustees during Open Forum are
required to sign-up by 12:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting. Each speaker has a
time limit of one (1) to three (3) minutes, which will be decided at the Board Meeting
in order to accommodate all registered speakers. Specific factual information and
recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but Board
Members and the Superintendent cannot answer questions or concerns posed by
individuals during Open Forum. Please be aware that the audio of Open Forum is
recorded as part of the recording of the entire meeting and is published on the
District's website without alteration. A person who chooses to speak in Open Forum
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is consenting to the online publication of their comments.

To sign-up to speak during Open Forum, please use the following link:

OPEN FORUM COMMENT SIGN UP LINK.

For more information, please see Board Policy at
https://pol.tasb.org/Policy/Download/1151?filename=BED(LOCAL).pdf

9. REPORTS

9.1 Affordable Housing for Staff
REPORT SHEET_Affordable Housing for Staff

Affordable Housing Presentation

9.2 Valley View Planning
REPORT SHEET Valley View Planning

Valley View Planning Presentation

9.3 Spanish Immersion Planning
REPORT SHEET Spanish Immersion Planning

Spanish Immersion Presentation

9.4 Summer Projects Update
REPORT SHEET Summer Projects Update

Summer Projects Update Presentation

10. UPCOMING MEETINGS

10.1 September 19, 2023 Regular Meeting

10.2 October 3, 2023 Study Session

11. ADJOURN

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this agenda, the Board should determine that a
closed session of the Board should be held or is required in relation to any item included on this
agenda, then such closed session as authorized by Section 551.001 et seq of the Texas
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Government Code (the Open Meetings Act) will be held by the Board at that date and hour in
this agenda or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by this agenda as the
Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all subjects and for
any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071 – 551.084, inclusive, of the Open Meetings
Act.

This notice was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act on August 31 at 5:00 PM.
Signed copy available at the District Administration Office.
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Minutes of Special Meeting 
September 5, 2023, 6:00 PM 
The Board of Trustees 
Eanes Independent School District 

 

A Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Eanes Independent School District will be held in 
the Board Room, S. Don Rogers Administration Building, 601 Camp Craft Road, Austin, 
Texas 78746.  

Page 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

James Spradley, President, called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 

 

 
2. ESTABLISH A QUORUM 

Heather Sheffield, Secretary, declared a quorum. 

Present:  James Spradley (President), Kim McMath (Vice President), 
Heather Sheffield (Secretary) Laura Clark, Jennifer Champagne, Ellen 
Balthazar, Diane Hern 
 

 

 
3. OPEN FORUM ON CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEM 

Individuals wishing to address the Board of Trustees during Open Forum 
are required to sign-up by 12:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting. Each 
speaker has a time limit of one (1) to three (3) minutes, which will be 
decided at the Board Meeting in order to accommodate all registered 
speakers. Specific factual information and recitation of existing policy may 
be furnished in response to inquiries, but Board Members and the 
Superintendent cannot answer questions or concerns posed by individuals 
during Open Forum. Please be aware that the audio of Open Forum is 
recorded as part of the recording of the entire meeting and is published on 
the District's website without alteration. A person who chooses to speak in 
Open Forum is consenting to the online publication of their comments. 
  

The Board will hear individuals wishing to address the closed session 
agenda item in advance of closed session.    

  

To sign-up to speak during Open Forum, please use the following link: 
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OPEN FORUM COMMENT SIGN UP LINK. 
  

For more information, please see Board Policy at 
https://pol.tasb.org/Policy/Download/1151?filename=BED(LOCAL).pdf 
  

There was one speaker, Stuart Baggish, in this Open Forum session. 
  

4. CLOSED SESSION 
The Board of Trustees entered Closed Session at 6:06 PM. 
 

 

 
 4.1 Texas Government Code 551.071 - Consultation with 

Board Attorney Regarding Pending or Contemplated 
Litigation and Matters as Authorized by Law 
1.  Level Three Appeal of FNG (Local) Parent/Student 
Grievance 

 

 
5. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION (Approximately 7:00 PM) 

The Board of Trustees reconvened at 7:00 PM. 
 

 

 
6. DISCUSSION/ACTION   
 
 6.1 Discuss and take potential action on Student Grievance 

based on written arguments for the Board to consider. 

ACTION SHEET Grievance  

6 

  It is recommended that the Board of Trustees uphold the 
Level Two decision presented in Closed Session. 
 
Moved by: Jennifer Champagne 
Seconded by: Kim McMath 

Motion Carried  

6 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

Dr. Arnett reflected on Kerry Taylor's 500th game as Director of FIne Arts, 
the retirement of Deputy Brian Peals and his canine partner, Vito.  Dr. 
Arnett also reminded us about the District Committee form available to all 
interested applicants and Westlake High School's outstanding rankings by 
US News & World Report.   
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8. OPEN FORUM 
Individuals wishing to address the Board of Trustees during Open Forum 
are required to sign-up by 12:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting. Each 
speaker has a time limit of one (1) to three (3) minutes, which will be 
decided at the Board Meeting in order to accommodate all registered 
speakers. Specific factual information and recitation of existing policy may 
be furnished in response to inquiries, but Board Members and the 
Superintendent cannot answer questions or concerns posed by individuals 
during Open Forum. Please be aware that the audio of Open Forum is 
recorded as part of the recording of the entire meeting and is published on 
the District's website without alteration. A person who chooses to speak in 
Open Forum is consenting to the online publication of their comments. 
  

To sign-up to speak during Open Forum, please use the following link: 
  

OPEN FORUM COMMENT SIGN UP LINK. 
  

For more information, please see Board Policy at 
https://pol.tasb.org/Policy/Download/1151?filename=BED(LOCAL).pdf 
  

The following people signed up to speak:   

David Page, Susan Devitt,  Christine Curry, Jordan Heerlein, Omaira 
Brightman.   

The following person signed up to speak but was unable to attend: 

Tom Pae. 
 

 

 
9. REPORTS   
 
 9.1 Affordable Housing for Staff 

REPORT SHEET Affordable Housing for Staff  

Affordable Housing Presentation  

Rudy Mejia and Adam Harden of the Texas Workforce Housing 
Foundation presented a proposal for providing Staff 
Affordable Housing based on a model currently used by other 
Central Texas school districts. Board members would like 
additional information. 

7 - 16 
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 9.2 Valley View Planning 

REPORT SHEET Valley View Planning  

Valley View Planning Presentation  

Dr. Arnett presented options to consider in long-term 
solutions with the declining enrollment at Valley View 
Elementary.  Board members expressed working on a 
framework for decision-making and future planning. 

17 - 28 

 
 9.3 Spanish Immersion Planning 

REPORT SHEET Spanish Immersion Planning  

Spanish Immersion Presentation  

Assistant Superintendent, Molly May, introduced Ofelia 
Valente, Multilingual Education Coordinator. Molly then gave 
some background on our Spanish Immersion Program and 
some challenges with our model.  Board Members discussed a 
framework for looking into all options.  

29 - 38 

 
 9.4 Summer Projects Update 

REPORT SHEET Summer Projects Update  

Summer Projects Update Presentation  

The Board of Trustees did not hear this presentation at this 
meeting. 

39 - 50 

 
10. UPCOMING MEETINGS   
 
 10.1 September 19, 2023 Regular Meeting  
 
 10.2 October 3, 2023 Study Session  
 
11. ADJOURN 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:14 PM. 
 

 

 

Heather Sheffield, Board 
Secretary 
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James Spradley, Board 
President 

ATTEST: 
Submitted by Patty Gray, Executive Assistant  
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BOARD ACTION ITEM SHEET 
 
 
MEETING DATE 
September 5, 2023  
 
AGENDA ITEM 
Discussion and potential action on student grievance based on written arguments and 
statements. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Uphold the Level Two decision presented in closed session. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Facts are to be discussed in closed session due to privacy laws.  
 
RESOURCE PERSONNEL 
Level Two Decision Maker, Molly May, Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum  
District’s Legal Counsel, Cory Rush 
 
ATTACHMENTS/ SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
Binders with documents related to the grievance have been provided to the Board.  
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